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Board Meeting – March 9, 2009 

 
Present Board Members:  

- Gerald “Jerry” LeBlanc, Chairman  (JL) 
- Nancy Angney, Member (NA) 
- Myra Berloff, Director of Massachusetts Office on Disability (MB)  
- Richard Flippin, Executive Office of Elder Affairs (RF) 
- Diane McLeod, Member (DM) 
- Donald Lang, Member (DL) 
- D. Mark Trivett, Member (MT) 
- Walter White, Executive Office of Public Safety Designee (WW) 

 
and 
 

- Thomas Hopkins, Executive Director (TH) 
- Kate Sutton, Program Coordinator/Clerk for Proceedings (KS) 

 
 
1)  Discussion: Propose MOU with advocates 
- DL - greet advocates and give update on proposed MOU 
 
- Dennis Heavy (DH)  
 - two concerns 
 - should not be hardship 
 - concern with projects being completed without access and then provide programmatic access 
 
- Ruth Kuhn (RK), Neighborhood Access Group 
 - against going forward with projects without access 
 - retrofitting doesn’t work  
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 - submit letter from Scott Ricker dated March 8, 2009 (Exhibit 1) 
 
- Oce Harrison (OH), NE ADA Center, Institute for Human Centered Design/Adaptive Environments 
 - (TAPE) 
 
- Bill Henning (BH), Director Boston Center for Independent Living 
 - compliment Board and AAB Staff 

- hope that MOU preserves the rules and regulations of the Board but also help construction projects go 
forward with stimulus monies 
- need to uphold regulations and go forward 

 
- John Kelly (JK), Neighborhood Access Group 

- thank Board for standing up and not allowing blanket time variances to go forward 
- upset that access considered a barrier 
- quote 504 – accepting blanket time variance would be discrimination 
- if access already part of project, wouldn’t be trying to circumvent 
- add staff to AAAB to help with expediting process and reviewing projects 

 
- Andrew Forman (AF), Boston Center for Independent Living 
 - lack of access stands in way of independence for people with disabilities 
 - civil rights issue 
 
- Chris Hart (CH), Institute for Human Centered Design/Adaptive Environments 
 - worked with task force, but task forces didn’t talk to each other 
 - only a few projects in question  

- DCAM projects will trigger full compliance with AAB and no one has done a full review of these 
project, but they are going forward and the Board needs to review them. 

 - ANF wants to put out more projects, but with fewer staff 
 
- Larry Brahman, Inspectional Services for Cambridge 

- when member of the Board in the 1980-90’s advised by Attorney General’s Office that cases must be 
reviewed on a “case-by-case” basis 

 
- Bill Allen, Disability Policy Consortium 
 - no one from ANF or DPS present 
 - topic made it to Cabinet discussion on Friday, March 6, 2009  
 - upset that government didn’t perk up until papers ran articles about the topic 
 - why access not proven to be allowed on federal stimulus projects 
 - will support expedited process for Board 
 - wants documents to be public (MOU) before sent to ANF for review 
 
- DH - worked with Department of Public Health and when access not incorporated in original project, access 

wouldn’t go forward 
 



Meeting	Minutes	03/09/09	–	Page	3	

	

- MB - appreciate advocates coming in bad weather 
 
- WW - also appreciate advocates coming in bad weather 
 
- NA - this is the most important thing that the Board is dealing with at this time 
 
- DL - thoughtful comments from JK 
 
- BH - anything else advocates can do? 
 
- LB - Attorney General’s Office already weighed in on this issue 
 
- TH - will look into finding notice from Attorney General’s Office 
 
- Larry Raymond (LR), Disability Commission of Worcester 
 - any date for public hearing to review MOU yet? 
 - TH - no 
 - KS - can request Meeting Minutes via written request 
 
 
2)  Incoming: William Barton Rogers Building, 77 Mass. Ave., Cambridge 
 - MB - ACCESS REQUIRED - VARIANCE REQUIRED 
 - DM - Second – Carried Unanimously  
 
 - MB - GRANT  
 - (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
 
 
3)  Hearing: Dentist Office, 190 Lincoln St., Hingham 
- TH - stamped plan submittal by Jeffery Tocchio (JT) 

- want to withdraw variance and have Board send letter to Building Department that project can go 
forward 

  
 - DM - ACCEPT the submitted plan (Clark Brewer, Plan A-1, dated March 3, 2009) on the 

condition that the vertical wheelchair lift complies in full with Section 28.12.2 of 521 
CMR, i.e. platform size, intercom, buzzer, etc. 

 - NA - Second – Carried Unanimously  
 
 - DM - GRANT the variance for Section 28.1, regarding the lack of vertical access to the 

second floor of 190 Lincoln Street in Hingham, on the condition that the variance is for 
the current tenants and use only (Minot Consulting, LLC; Hingham Educational 
Foundation, Inc.; and Lawson Yachts, Inc.), and that the decision of the Board is 
recorded with the Local Registry of Deeds, with a copy of the recording to be returned to 
the AAB Office within sixty (60) days receipt of the decision.   

 - NA - Second – Carried Unanimously 
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4)  Incoming: Quarrystone at Overlook Ridge, 10 Overlook Ridge, Malden 
- TH - converting condos to rental units 
 - provide Group 2A model and one 2A unit right away 
 - seeking relief on 10 other required units 
 
 - GRANT with conditions 
 (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
 
 
5)  Hearing: Golf Training Facility, 98 Brookline Ave., Boston 

- called at 11:30 a.m. 
 
Present: David Rose (DR), RGO Partnership (Architect) 

Daniel Brownridge (DB), Joint Ventures Physical Therapy (Applicant) 
 
- Both were sworn in  
 
Exhibit 1 – Board Packet, AAB1-40 
 
- DR - 2nd floor of 3-story building 
 - 2nd and 3rd floor have been vacant for “awhile” 
 
- DB - golf facility with training, tournaments, lessons, and camps 
 
- DR - technologically infeasible because of first floor tenant and boundaries around building  
 
- NA - no common space? 
 - DR - (TAPE) 
 
- WW - offer services at Beacon Street 
 - DB - can offer some services at Beacon Street 

- such as analyze swing, but no golf simulators, tournaments, leagues, can’t hit the ball, no 
lessons or camps 
 

- DL - golf simulator? 
 - DB - screen simulator game, simulates different golf courses 
 - DL - how many available? 
 - DB - two foursomes at each unit 
  - trying to get beer & wine license, but if not will serve soda & water 
 
- DL - very appealing facility, but understand technological infeasibility 
 - looked at other spaces? 



Meeting	Minutes	03/09/09	–	Page	5	

	

 - DB - business is only up in winter months 
- proximity to current office & business of area is estimated to be up in summer as well as winter 
due to the location 

  - can’t find many facilities that would work due to need for 11 foot ceilings 
 
- DL - any other options for accessible alternate locations? 
 - DB - haven’t thought that far ahead 

- need to make sure that the facility works since similar business was located by the TD Bank 
North Garden and closed within six months due to the lack of business during summer months 

 
- MT - plans, AAB28 
 
- DM - how long is lease at the 1st floor? 
 - DB - unsure, but tenant has been there for at least 20 years 
 
- NA - existing space at physical therapy office, any way to modify to get ceiling height 
 - DB - looked at renting space on the 6th floor of the building, but not feasible due to the existing 

mechanics within the ceiling 
  - if could make accessible then it would be made accessible 
 
- DL - lease length for proposed space? 
 - DB - 5 year lease with option to renew for another 5 after first 5 years 
  - asking for a 3 year lease with an option to renew for 7 years 
 

- DL - GRANT the variance requested for lack of an accessible entrance and vertical access (Section 
25.1 and 28.1, 521 CMR) to the second floor tenant space, for this business and use only; on the 
condition that: there is no change of tenancy on the first floor, a copy of the decision is sent to 
the building owner, and a copy of the decision is recorded with the Local Registry of Deeds 
within 60 days receipt with a copy of the recording to be returned to the AAB Office once 
recorded.  

- MB - Second – Carried with NA and MT opposed 
 
 
6)  Hearing: Lexington Orthodontics, 24 Muzzey St., Lexington 

- called at 1:00 p.m. 
 
Present: William Erickson (WE), Bechtel Frank Erickson Architects, Inc. (Project Architect) 

Matthew Fadel (MF), Bechtel Frank Erickson Architects, Inc. (Project Architect) 
 
- Both were sworn in  
 
Exhibit 1 – Board Packet, AAB1-22 
 
- MF - new changes to plans – Exhibit 2 
 - built in late 1800’s as private home, converted to office space 
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 - rear is main entry to building because of rear parking lot 
 - on behalf of owner, but represent potential tenant 
 - work $200,000.00, value is $300,000.00, 3.3.2 triggered 
 - (TAPE) 
 - Option 2 – series of lifts throughout building 

- SK4.1 and 4.2 – current proposal with expanded meeting room for patrons unable to access second 
floor, cost is $200,000.00 
- second variance for winder stairs 

 - proposing accessible handrail at wallside only 
 
- NA - what types of businesses are at second floor? 
 - MF - lawyer, accountants 
 
- NA - how is meeting room at first floor scheduled out 
 - MF - intercom system at first floor 
  - schedule out use of space in advance if possible 
 

- DM - GRANT the variance requested for lack of vertical access to the second and third floors 
(Section 28.1); with the following conditions: the proposed plan SK-4.1 (dated March 9, 2009) is 
built; an intercom system is installed to contact each of the second floor tenants;  a policy about 
the use of the first floor meeting space is created and submitted to the Board by April 15, 2009; 
and that signage notifying visitors of the policy for accessing the tenants on the second and third 
floors is posted next to the intercom.   

-MB - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 

- DL - GRANT the variance requested for the lack of compliant treads (Section 27.2) and the interior 
handrails (Section 27.4), on the condition that a compliant wall-side handrail is installed as 
proposed.  

 - DM - Second – Carried Unanimously  
 

- DM - GRANT the variance requested for the lack of an accessible entrance (Section 25.1) at the front 
of the building, on the condition that an area of rescue assistance is created at the front entrance 
and that signage is posted at the bottom of the entrance stairs, directing people to the accessible 
entrance at the rear of the building.   

- RF - Second – Carried Unanimously  
 
 
7)  Incoming: Mitchell’s Book Corner, 54 Main St., Nantucket 
 - DM - GRANT 25.2 
 - MT - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
  - GRANT 27.4.3b 
  (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
 
 
8)  Discussion: Cases of the day 
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- TH - MGH refers to new ADAAG which has not yet been accepted 
 
 
9)  Incoming: Cumberland Farms, 87 Central St., Hudson 

- DM - GRANT  
- Second – Carried Unanimously 
(SEE VOTE SHEET) 

 
 
10)  Discussion: E-mails from advocates  
- TH - received e-mail from Oce Harrison and Bill Henning 
 - Bill Henning met with Sec. Burke and Tom Reese 
 
 
11)  Discussion:  Former Jeffrey Amherst Textbook Store, 26 South Prospect St., Amherst 
- TH - hearing cancelled  
 - complied at the end of the review  
 - no need to forward  
 
 
*NO MORE MB* 
 
 
12)  Incoming:  Moulton’s Spectacle Shoppe, 115 Main St., North Adams 
 - DM - GRANT 
 - NA - Second – Carried Unanimously with WW not present 
 
 
13)  Incoming:  132 Portland St., Boston 
  - (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
 
 
14)  Hearing:  MGH, Building for the Third Century, 35 Fruit St., Boston  

 - called at 2:07 p.m. 
 
Present: Jennifer Sapochetti (JS), Hughes Associates (Code Consultant) 

Eric Cote (EC), Hughes Associates (Code Consultant) 
Susan Cronin-Jenkins (SJ), Representative of Massachusetts General Hospital 
Sarah Markovitz (SM), NBBJ Architects (Project Architect) 

 
- All were sworn in  
 
Exhibit 1 – Board Packet, AAB1-35 
 
- EC - sliding door, with issue being the initial opening force for the door 
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- can’t get door to meet the required 5lb opening force on initial opening as currently designed, but the 
force to maintain the door is 5lbs. 
- proposed sliding glass door, best clinical fit for the proposed installation 
- door required to be closed under 780 CMR since it is a corridor door in a hospital 

 
- RF - no benefit to sliding door for people with disabilities, swing doors with latches are much easier to 

operate 
 
- NA - required to be closed at all times under 780 CMR? 
 - EC - don’t have to be maintained as closed, but do have to be able to be closed securely 
 
- NA - why sliders are proposed more at one level than another? 
 - SM - sliding doors are used in ICU units (Oncology and Neurology) and 6 foot openings are 

beneficial to these situations to get all equipment through quickly if needed 
 
- NA - test?  
 - SM - full scale mockup located at MGH and was tested by over 200 people 
  - staff liked the visibility through the door, especially for patients in the units in question 
 - NA - what percentage of the people that tested the setup were disabled? 

- SM - unsure, but at least one of each spectrum of disability (cane-users, wheelchair users, 
walker users, crutches users, and the elderly) 

 
- WW - door hardware? 
 - EC - AAB 29  
 - SM - ceiling hung track, no threshold 
 
- WW  - weight of the individual doors? 
 - EC - unsure 
 
(TAPE) 
 
- WW - doors used anywhere else? 
 - SM - installed a year ago in a hospital in Washington State 
 
- WW - counterweight to assist the initial opening force considered? 
 - EC - could (TAPE) 
 
- DL - (TAPE) 

- EC - door that would use would not meet force required to open, but would have 5lb force to 
maintain the opening of the door 

- EC - force to overcome inertia overlooked, but will meet 5lbs of force to maintain opening force, but 
will take 8 lbs for initial opening force 

 
- JL - only one company that makes sliding doors? 
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 - SM – no, but only one that makes one with one leaf and a 5-foot opening 
 
- MT - how many doors total? 
 - SM - 104-112 doors 
 
- MT - it will take a significant effort to maintain the opening force  
 
- DL - manufacturers representation as far as lifetime warranty? 
 - SJ - MGH staff trained by manufacturer to maintain doors 
  - company provides annual maintenance and on-call when needed 
 
- DM - what is meant by the fact that the doors will meet the “clinical needs” of the hospital? 
 - SJ - acute neurology care facility and oncology are the two areas where the doors will be installed 

- need to see the patients and nice to be able to have a 5-foot clear opening to allow for 
equipment and beds to get through doors without unhinging other portions 
- beds with side rails are 44 inches, so the 48 inch doors that are currently used are tight when 
other equipment is attached to the beds 

 
- DM - door opened or closed during mockup walkthrough 
 - SM - can’t say, but when guided tour brought through, door was closed when first approached room 
 
- DM - weight of other doors 
 - SM - doesn’t have info with her 
 

- DL - Take the matter UNDER ADVISEMENT. 
 - DM - Second for discussion 
  - WW - nursing staff opinion? 

- SJ - staff likes the doors, but were concerned with initial force to open doors before 
it was reduced to 8 lbs 

  - DM - four floors of doors? 
   - SJ - 2 floors of neurology and 2 floors of oncology 
    - staff distributed throughout each floor 
    - nursing station within each individual room as well 
  - DM - staff ratio? 
   - SJ - 1:3 (nurse:patient) or 1:4, never less 
  - Motion to take UNDER ADVISEMENT carried unanimously upon vote 
 
 
15)  Incoming: Proposed Museum, 11 Cherry St., Fairhaven 
  - (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
  
 
16) Discussion: Meeting Minutes from February 23, 2009 
- KS - need to modify date for Kelly’s Hair Salon since decision didn’t go out and date issued by the Board 

on 23rd is too close now to issuance of decision 
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- DM - change date for submittal of variance and confirmation that interior work has begun, both due 
by March 30, 2009. 

- NA - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- TH - need to retract MB statement about delivery men being “public” from Daves Street Decision, since 

delivery men would not be considered the “public” 
 
 - DM - REOPEN 4 Daves Street Case 
 - DL - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 - DM - retract language by MB regarding delivery men being members of the “public” 
 - DL - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 - DM - CLOSE 4 Daves Street Case 
 - DL - Second – Carried Unanimously  
 
 - DM - ACCEPT decisions from 2/23/09 with alterations voted upon included 
 - NA - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 - DM - ACCEPT meeting minutes from 2/23/09 
 - RF - Second – Carried Unanimoulsy 
 
 
17)  Hearing:  MGH, Building for the Third Century, 35 Fruit St., Boston – Cont’d 
- TH - ADA language referred to, not yet accepted 
 

- DL - CONTINUE the matter to have the Board conduct a SITE VISIT of the mockup sliding door 
with Boston Center for Independent Living and the Mayor’s Commission for Person’s with 
Disabilities to be invited as well.  The Board also required that a poundage meter be used to 
determine the actual opening force weight required.   

- DM - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
*NO MORE DM* 
 
 
18)  Hearing: Leon De Juda Community Center, 62-64 Northampton St., Boston 

 - called at 3:10 p.m. 
 
Present: Roberto Miranda (RM), Senior Pastor for the Congregation of Leon de Juda 

Jose Guzman (JG), Guzman Prufer Architecture (Project Architect) 
Mario Ulloa (MU), Representative for the Congregation of Leon de Juda 

 
- All were sworn in  
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Exhibit 1 – Board Packet, AAB1-24 
 
- RM - Senior Pastor  
 - Latino church in Roxbury 
 - bought building next to church to transfer social services division of church into the other building 
 - (TAPE) 
 
- JG - two adjoining buildings 
 - church and community center with offices 

- access between church and community center proposed in 2001, but no comment regarding the 
proposal given by Board at time of project review 

 
- RM - have tried to comply with all the Building Code requirements 
 - each building is individually accessible 
 
- JG - (TAPE) 
 
- DL - possibility of incline wheelchair lift at main lobby stair between the two buildings? 
 
- NA - 3rd floor offices? 
 - JG - one side has offices for the church and the other has offices for social services 
 
- JG - AAB12 
 
(TAPE) 
 

- DL - GRANT the variance for the use of either a vertical wheelchair lift (complying in full with 
Section 28.12.2) or an incline wheelchair lift (complying in full with Section 28.12.5) to be 
provided at one of the connector stairs between the Church and the Community Center to be 
installed by March 15, 2010, with a progress report, including a copy of the signed contract for 
the installation of the wheelchair lift proposed and the proposed plans, to be submitted on or 
before September 15, 2009. 

- NA - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 

- DL - GRANT the variance for Section 26.6.4 regarding the lack of pull side clearance at the door to 
“Stair 2” and for one of the two doors at the Northampton Street Main Entrance to the 
Community Center, on the condition that the other door is equipped with an automatic door 
opener or the latch and closer be removed. 

- MT - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
- NA - altar access; are choir and congregants allowed up on altar? 
 - RM - worship leaders and parishioners are allowed up on altar 
 - JG - majority of work done in Community Center 
 
- JG - request copy of decision of the Board 
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19)  Discussion:  Cambridge District Court, Medford – Advisory Opinion regarding accessible holding cells 
- NA - HEARING 

 - DL - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
20)  Discussion:  Becky D’s, 114 Cove St., New Bedford 
- TH  - plan submittal 
 - proposed portable ramp, accessible toilet rooms, and incline wheelchair lift 
  
 - NA - REQUIRE that the accessible bathrooms (as shown in the Dyer Brown SouthCoast 

Architect Plans A-101 and A-401, both dated February 17, 2009) be completed by June 
15, 2009, with verification of completion to be submitted to the Board on or before June 
15, 2009. 

 - DL - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 

 - NA - ACCEPT the proposed incline wheelchair lift as shown in the Dyer Brown SouthCoast 
Architect Plans A-101 and A-401, both dated February 17, 2009; on the condition that it 
complies in full with Section 28.12.5, 521 CMR. 

 - WW  - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
*NO MORE JL, DL Acting Chair* 

 
 

 - NA - REQUIRE that a signed contract and a copy of the deposit check for the installation of 
a fully compliant incline wheelchair lift (Section 28.12.5, 521 CMR) be submitted to the 
Board by April 15, 2009. 

 - WW - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 - MT - CONTINUE the matter regarding the use of the portable ramp at the side entrance to 

the building, to have the petitioners correct the slope discrepancy shown on the Dyer 
Brown SouthCoast Architects plan A-402, dated February 17, 2009 (slope is noted as 
1:12 and 2:12), and have the petitioners resubmit the plan set with a stamp by a 
registered architect on each plan.  All submittals for this matter are due on or before 
April 15, 2009. 

 - WW - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
21)  Discussion:  Huntington Avenue Sidewalks, Boston 
- TH - plan for compliance proposals 
 

- NA - ACCEPT “Option 4” (as shown in the PowerPoint presentation submitted March 5, 2009) and 
therefore STAY the fines as of the date that the work is started (proposed to be April 13, 2009), 
which shall be verified as such to the Board via both written and visual verification sent to the 
AAB Office; with the understanding that the balance of the fines that have accrued up until the 
start of construction will be reviewed upon verification of the project being completed being sent 
to and reviewed by the Board.   

- MT - Second – Carried Unanimously  
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22)  Incoming: Congdon’s Pharmacy, 47 Main St., Nantucket 
- TH - request for new design to swale sidewalks to create compliant entrances 
 - seeking until May 15, 2009 to complete the project 
 
 - WW - ACCEPT submitted plan and GRANT until May 15, 2009 to complete 
 - MT - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
23)  Incoming: Maury People Sotheby’s International Realty, 37 Main St., Nanctucket 
  - DENY (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
 
 
24)  Discussion: South End Buttery, 314 Shawmut Ave., Boston 
- TH - policy submittal for basement and lack of access while lift being built 
 
 - WW - ACCEPT the submitted policy language for private functions in the interim period until 

vertical access to the lower level is provided (by May 1, 2010); on the condition that all 
printed materials and advertisements notify the general public that the first floor of the 
restaurant is accessible. 

 - MT - Second – Carried Unanimously  
 
 
25)  Discussion: Sidewalk Slopes, 10-14 Windsor Rd., Beverly 
  - GRANT (SEE VOTE SHEET) 
 
 
26)  Incoming: Main Street Housing, Main St., Amherst 
- TH - seeking hearing and waiver beyond the 30 day limit 
 
 - NA - schedule SITE VISIT and report back and then schedule HEARING 
 - RF - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 
27)  Discussion: Angel’s Rest Retreat, 63 North Country Rd., Leydon 
 
 - NA - have staff conduct SITE VISIT and meet with Building Inspector 
 - RF - Second – Carried Unanimously 
 
 

---- End of Meeting ---- 


